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1. APPELIATE DECTSIONS - BII]I,FIN,

B111fln, Ine. t/a Ronrsr

Appellant,

r!rc. v. pATm.soN.

June 24. 1977

0n Appeal

c0r{cLUSI0Is
AND

ONDER

v.
l{unlcipal Board of Alcoho11c
Bevgrage Control for the Clty
of Palsl'56n,

Respondent.

Nell Chesslnr_Esq. r_Attorney ior Appellant
.rosepn A. .1,p.uava, .Esq.r_by Ralph L. De lucela, Jr., Esq.,Attorneys for' Respond6nt
BY TIIE DIRECTOR:

The Hearer has f1led the fol1ow1ng report bereln!
Hearerr s ReDort

Tl1:-1: "l appeal fron the_acti,on of the Munlclpal
?g 1:9, 9l^11 coholl c. Bev6-rage conir"i r., - 

tr,-d citi""r"FliJiSJi(herelnafter Board) whrcrrl on 
-J iil' 2-,- bi 6; il;i";e";'iiiEii*t

ll:*:f-|"! "i]_9:l:ryftl-oii- Ll cens e. e !zj5 , _ior . 
t ien[i_rii6 - 

aiy" ,
Plenary Retall Consuurptloi
f-ollou1ng a findlng oi gul

1!76, suspended appellantrs
gullt_to a charge illeglng thlt, on
nr_ altowed ancl pernltted aba.alrl., act

r or_t-owrns a rlnolnE oI' gul.l.tb a charge alleglng that, onMarch 1lr. L)f6, apielrait-iirowed ana-ierrrtted abraul.. act ofvl-oJ-ence lo Oecul. in its licensed nFemi sps ! .t rr rrt ^'t af { iyr af

fol.lo
vlolence to oedur its lLc_ensed prenises; 1n vlolatfuin ofRule 5 of State Regulatlon No, 20.

* - Appellant contendsrln lts petltlon of appeal. thatrne soard enred 1n lts flndlng because there was iirsurfrctentevidence.upol which to base lf,s deternlnatton. ttie aoira-olnreathls contentlon.

to nr11e q i'd8 :f#*3!li3lr:;'"3:'ii lfi lli:"1il:'i:1.#:"I3l:perm:-tted to lntroduce evldence and-eross-eranlne ;ti;;;;e;:Ifouever, 1n lleu of the tntroaucCton oi-tesCini;tr-t6-;il[i"",by^$lpulatlon, relled upon the transcript of the-destlninv -
oel-ore the board at lts hearlng, 1n accordance wlth Rule B ofsald Regulation; and they argui6nted such testimony "i[[ or"rargurnent at thls hearlng.

_ The suspenslon lnposed by thethe .ljlrector of thls Dlvlslon by 0iderthe deterrnlnatlon of thls appell.

Board was stayed by
of June 17, 1976, pendlng
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The hearing before the Board related to tvo charges:(t) tfre subject of ttris appeal ano (e) a charge that appellant
had sold al-cohollc beverages to a mlnor, upon which charge a
findlng of not gu11ty resulted. The subject n1nor, about whose
conduct bot! charges resulted, failed to appear at the hearlng
before the Board. lfuch of the testlnony taken alluded to the
lssue of consurnption by the nlnor.

The Board heard testj-nony of four Paterson Pollce
Offlcers, the sl ster of the subject minor, tuo patrons of the
establishnent, (one of vhon had been struck by the ninor), the
bartender and the or,rner of the appellantr s establlshrnent.

Durlng oral argunent in thl-s Divlslonr lt was apparent
that the sole and central issue to be deternlned 1n thls natter
was uhether or not the act of vlolence initlated by the ninor
could have been reasonably antlclpated by the appellant, and
thus, forestalled; or, conversly whether appellantrs ag6nts
vere sufflclently prudent, under the clrcunstances.

Appellant contends that there uas no way that the
act of vlolence by the ulnor could have been antlclpated. The
Board malntains that the agent of appellant dld not- act r,rith
sufflclent alacrity to prevent the act of violence.

Fron the testlnony of the Police Officers, 1t appears
that about 11 :40 p.rn. on }laich llth, acitlzen alerted the^'pollce, who were then nearby, that a fight uas in progress 1n
appellantrs establishrnent. Upon their entry, they found a
young fenale lylng on a pool table in an unconsclous condltlon.
They,ca11ed for asslstance and, in consequence of whlch call,
the fenal-e was re&oved to a hosnltal. Detectlves frorn the
Speclal Squad lunedlately respoirded. Thelr reports related
that the young fenale had been s truck by her ninor brother who,
ll t uln, had been engaged ln a short fight r,r1th another patron.
Tne n1nor uas apparently under t he influence of alcoho11c
beverages.

Fron the testlnony of the r,ritnesses produeed by
appellant, the follo\,rlng j_ncldent was related:

Seventeen - year o1d Joey D-- vislted appellant I s
estabflshnent afterten-otcluck in the evening of l{irch ]-3, 19?6.
E1s entry vas lnterrupted by the bartender, Fslsrl Gatesr'who
permltted hin to enter only for the purposir of ta!_klng with thenlnorrs father who uas seated at the-bai.

Soneti,ne thereafter, Joey rnade an unprevoked assault
upon a patron, Janes t Tonrnyr Schulier. r,rho. ln defense. stuck
b_ack. .Joeyrs sllter, Katherine, was ilso 5. patron at the tlne.Her father told Katberine that rtJoey hit son6bodyttI r,vhereupon
Katherine left her position at the 6ar, strode lis'leneth to herbrother and began renonstrating wlth hin. Thereupon, Joey
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trrlpped off his shlrtrrand took one heavy punch 9.t his slsterr.
reni6rlng her unconeclous. The PoIice arrlved shortly thereafter.

The Board had the beneflt of observlng each of the
vltnesses and vas able to judge the credlbllity of thelr
testlnony. rhe confllcts ln the testlnony of the nany rrltnesses
left the- Board ln the posltion of deterrni-ning vhor among the
vltnesses uas b elievable.

The testluony of bartender Gates could well have been
totally dlsbelleved by the Board. He stated that he pernittecl
the entry of nlnor Joey nerely to talk to his father. Hovever,
he denled servlng the boyr whor he said, vas ln-_the prenises
nerely ten or flfteen nrinutes.- Joeyt s iister, Katheriner tlned
the eirtry of Joey to tta llttle after 10 he cane lnrr. Hls denbl
of havlng served Joey any drlnk whatever was speclflcally
refuted by Katherlne vho related that her father sald to the
bartender trJoey vants a glass of /-up[ vhich she sau dellvered
to Joey vho consumed sorne of lt.

The bartender declared t hat he responded upon Joeyr s
flrst blow upon patron Schull-er; but Schullerrs vrlfe Patty-t ln
responde to in lnqulry concernlng Gatesr s activity said ttN6,

he stood thererrl and speciflcally denied that the bartender nade
any attenpt to get to the ninor.

The bartender further asserted that he had called the
Dollcei but r.rhen asked that question on cross exani'natlont. he
iesponded rtI belleve I dld personally call the police.''- 'rhe

i;;ifi;il or itre police officers vas that a cj'tizen conlng fron
the appeilantt s pienlses related that a fight was golng- on
there.- No additional testinony vas offpred to substantiare
that a call- had Ueen-piiceA-'io"tfr" police statlon fron appellantrs
prenlse s .

Nelda Panns. one of the corporate stockholders of
appellate corporatlon; tbstified t hat she had lad a prlor experience
iritn,fo"v r,rho. when isked to depart replled ttlf y99 donrt want

nel-c.fi-fft" c6ps.tr In consequeice of the difficulties r'rhlch
io6y-clus"a, Mri. Panns lssueci orders that he rrras not to be
aOritt"O to'the prenlses. The bartender obvlously-kne'r. thist
for. 1n response to a questlon relative to asking Joey to.
learle, he sald tr. . .I told hln to get out . f have l{no!'n lne
fellow for years.rr

It ls r,rorth notlng that although the nlnor- Joey did
not appear, and that a warrSnt had issued to lnsure his presencet
Iil ;ffi;ilani, ora tot c"ir upon Joevrs father to testlfv. rt
uas t;'hlrn, the fathefr that-Joey addressed hls prellninary
renarks. aia ft nas vh6n Joey na-s standlng near hls father that
fre- ""coit"ol1ably 

struck Schirller. It vas the fatherr s daughterr --atfierine, vho liy unconsclous on the.pool tab1e. Iett,+ft indeed
any effort \das na-de to obtain his testlnony; no explanation was
glven for 1ts .absence.

PAGE 3.
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The burden of establlshlng that
Board vas erroneous and should be reversed

Rul-e 8 of State Begulatlon No.
1n Cool-evl s etc. f'oundatlon v.
Ii[.J. Super. 128 at 140:

BUII,ETIN 2257

the actlon of the
rests entirely upon
l-5. As the courtappellant.

oolnted out
6tc. Qon,. /8

rrThe questlon 1n every case 1s vhether a reasonable
nan, actlng reasonablJ, could have reached the
adelnlstratlve agency declslon under revieu, fron
the evldence found 1n the entlre recordr lncludlng
the lrtrerences to be dravn therefron.'l

The test 1n rnatters involving acts of vlolence ts:
rr...The questlon lnvolved here ls uhether the

llcensees could reasonably have taken steps to
prevent the act of vlolen-ce and dlsturbance that
took place on thelr l-icensed prenlsesr but falled
to do so." @l&ebel!,Bulletln 2141+, Iten 31 and cltatlons thereln.

There ls substantlal credlble evldence to support the
flndlng of gullt' The Board properly found that the bartender
knev of Joeyr s predtsposltion tovard creatlng dlfflcultlesr andt
desplte thls adnltted knowledge, permitted the nlnor to patronize
the prenlses. Cf. Hernandez and Fernandez v. Union Cltvt Bulletln 222ft
Iten 2,

Further, 1t 1s noted that the appellant has _had a
prlor s1n11ar charge resultlng in a gu11ty flnding and
buspenslon to whlch an appeal vas taken to the Dlrector tuo
yeais ago. In that natter, Bl11finrJnc. v. PatefsQnr BulletLn
21 64, fteo 1, the pertlnent appllcable 1aw was set forthr of
uhleh appellant by vlrtue of that declslon, shoul-d be ful-1y
avare .

In oral argunent, appellantrs attorney nade reference
to the prior slnll-ar natter, contendlng that the Board nade
lts preient deternlnatlon nindful of tfie prlor incldent; hence
1ts Jualgment vas blated. I do not flnd that the testlnony
of the present natter uould have lent ltself, desplte the
exlstence of the prlor slnllar natterr to any other concluslon.

Ilencel upon fu1l examlnatlon of the testlnony presented
to the Board, I flnd that this charge vas establlshed by a
preponderance of the bellevahb evldence. f, thus, conclude that
the appellant has fal1ed to sustaln the burden of establlshlng'
that the Boardr s actlon llas erroneous and should be reversed, as
requlred by Bule 6 of State Regulatlon No. 15.

Accordlngfyr lt 1s reconmended that the actlon of the
Roard be afflrned and the appeal be dlsnlssed. It ls, further,
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re connende d that tbe Order of the Dlrector staylng the suspenslon
i;;;;t;a; and that an order be entered relnposing ttrc
susoenston'herc tofor€ ldtposeat by the Board.

. Concluslons and 0rder

No Exceptlons to the Hearerts report uerc flled
pursuant to Rul-e il+ of State Regulatlon No. 15'

Having care fully consldered the entlre re cord' tlel€int
lncludtng tue tianscript bf the testlnonl 1 the erhibltst-and
iiii-ni."8";s-*dp.rtr-i'concur 1n the ftndings and recommendatlons
.ir tii"-ii"ri"-"ia adopt them as uy concluslons her€ln'

Accordlngly, lt 1sr on this 3rd day of February 1977 I

onDERED that the actlon of the r€sPondentt-Munlclpal
BoardofAlcotroucBeverageContr"ol.fortheClty'ofPate.rsonbe
.na-[Ue-".re is her.eby afilrued, and the appeal be and the sare
ls hercby dlsnissed; and it 1s further

oRDERED that qy order of June 171 1976-staytn8. the
Boardl S order of sUspenSlon, pending de te rrnlnatlon or EnIs
6;;.1; ui-."a ihe s;ne ls heiebv vacated; and lt ls further

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consunptlon Llcense C-23-5t
1ss'ed by the Muntcital !oq_rcl-.of Alcohollc Beverage Control for
i[" cfty"oiFaterson'io Blllftn, Iu":. t/a Bonrsr. for. pr"enlses
giii u"ri"t stfoet, i-.i"""ott, be'and the sarne is hereby suspended
i;; 6;;ai-ilvi Gl> davs c<innenclns 3:00 a.n' rhursdavr.
i"i"',ii"i;iz ,-tsZi ii,a-ti-i"'iTiiie-jioo 4.st. Mondav, Mardh 1\, 1977'

Joseph H. Ierner
Dlre cto r
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2. DISCIPI,INT\RY PROCEEDINGS . LEWDNESS - ITDECENr DANCE - OBSCENE IAI{GINGE -
I.ICS}EE SI,SPENDD !\}R 30 DAYS.

ln the Matter of DlsciPllnary :

Proceedlngs agalnst :
:

Richardrs Cyubal; Inc. :
E/a Rlchardts Lounge :
1038 Rlve! Avenue :
Lakewood, N.J. :

:
Holder of Plen4ry Retail consunPtlon :
License C-5, iseued by the Township i
Comtttee of Townghip of, Lakewood. I

Rlchard L. Barbourr Esq., APpearing for Licensee
Carl A. Whyopen, Esq., ApPearing for Division

coNcLUsI or.ls
AND

ORDER

BY THE DIRECTOR:

The Hearer tus flled the following reporE herein:
Heaterr s Report

Llcenaee pleads Inot gullty" !o the following charges:

rr1. On Oclober 31, 1975, into November L, L975
you allowed, permitted and suffered lewdness
and tnrcral activi.cy in and upon your licensed

ffi F in:":.ri:.Hi:Fl.:tiii"r;ii$i*::'

$"i"*ilr!"i:li:*t$:,'Hili.F:ii'i*
Eenbs of and wlth his hands, legs and other Perts

::.:il :::"*:"fi;"::,:::.i;:"H::l'"**;:-
ing;in violation of Rule 5 of State Regulation
No.8.r'

2, On October 31, 1975 inlo November 1, 1975' you
allowed, permitted and suffered ln and upon your
licensed prenieesr foul, filthy, indecent and
obscene languege; in violation of Rule 5 of StaEe
Regulation No. 20.11

In suppor! of the charger ABc agent B testified that, accompanled by three
other ABC egengg he entered Ehe llcensed premlses on ocEober 31, 1975, et appro:.inately
lO:30 P.14. The room contained a long bar along the right side wallr restrooms along Ehe
righL rear, a tdiscoEequerr area, a table and lounge area in Lhe cenler and a ralsed pla!-
forn contAlnlng s slage et che rear of, the room.

l
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The P4Eronage of aPProxirnacelY
eighty, evenly dlvlded beElreen Lhe sexes"

PAGE 7.

seventy persons increased Eo aPproximately
One nrale, Laler identified as Richard Stein,

the corporate ltcenseers sole stockholder, was tending bar. Three waltresses, Jean
Kluft, Adrelnne Lipken and Jacquelyn Delaporte r.rere serving the Eable a.nd lounge area.
Two of the agenLs seaged themselves at the bar" AgenLs B and C sat in the lounge area
which contained couches! they sat approxirnaEely Ehi.rty,Lo forty feeL fron Lhe sLage.
A slngerl later identifled as Tooy Mason, who accompanied himself on the guitar Itas
performing at the time.

At 12:30 A.M. a rnale dressed in a woven leather jocksLrap and red tassle $tho

was calLed trSr"/ee! Pierr, and was later idenEified as Paul Winerr entered the room. He

noved about the lounge areas talking to patrons at various tables. He had long hair
which was combed over and partially obscurgd his face" The only physical contact
bet$reen rtsweeL Piert and patrons was handshaking. He asked various Patrons I'Do you
6wal1o$, lC?t' which elicited various resPonses, (none angry) as well as laughter. IIe
performed for at least one hour, singing, joking and engaging in repartee. The act
rtas tape-f,ecorded by agenL B with a rtrini-cassetLe recorder ltith l^thich he entered lhe
prerol6es and used for EhaL purpose. lt conLained what he staEed to be substantially
the entire ect.

He stopped the recorder several times in order !o check its oPeraEion and
to ascertain that he had noE reached the end of Ehe tape, and also, to reverse it when
its first side r"ras exhausted. He asserted that. each interruPtion was of approximately
30 seconds duration; none longer" The ect r^ras rePlete htith obscene words andr in
partlculer a four letter wotd, end phcases Lhe recital of which would serve no useful
purpose. At one point during the act he blew up a prophylatic, suggested several
alLernate uses for iE and put iL at the end of his nose. He rnade a hand sign which
agent B interpreted as slmbolic of rnale masLurbaEion. At Lhe conclusion of the act
the four agents identified themselves, requesLed and obLained the v/oven leather Jock-
Sctap as evidence, This was done in the presence of several members of the Lakewood
Police DepartmenL r i.rho did not othenrise PerEicipate.

In behalf of the licensee, Richard Stein explained that he had been a
utsician in various bands playing throughout Lhe country. It had been his longtime
ambition to oLrn a snaLl lounge or club and lo showcase new talenL. He selects all
the entertainment rrho perform at the Club" The ects very but. all rust have I'integrityrr,

rrproper notivetionrr and rrprof essi.ona l issl" .

Stein described a young piano pLayer who has. since.gone oq Lo record four or five
albuns for s. n&jor record company who was discovered and feaEured by Stein ag his Club.
Perforuers are given a free hand to allow Lheir artistic talents !o flow; the managemenE

does not restrict them. Stein testified that he controls his Club as to Patronege be-
havlor and there have been no altercations or brawls .

On cros s. examination, he conceded thag he was fined for minor thlngs that re-
sulEed from lack of knowledge of Ehe Division RegulaEions, not from a deliberale, con-
Eclous lntent to violare Ehe law.

When he feels that an act is vulgar or obscene he has not permitted it, even
though the act generates sell-ou! attendances. rrsweet PieI perforned several ttmes a
year for the past three years aL his Club; the local police have I^tilnessed the perfor-
nances io their officlal capaciLies, and also whib off-dutyr in the company of Eheir
hrLve6. None tud given any f,ndicacion Lha! rrsvreet Piersrr acL was offensive, or in
vlolation of local or State ABC legulaLlons.
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Stein has tud nany opportunl.ties to see I'Sweet Plerr perform, and staEed he
was lmpressed wiEh Ehe ect. He did not consider lC vulgar or obscene, but, conceded
lE was r.isque. Ile would noc allon minors to atEend this particular show, althoughr '
on occaoion, he has allowed them, when accompanied by thelr parenEs, Eo see other
performers.

ln Ehe foyerl he had a large si.gn posted rdhich stated, in effect, Eha!I'this is an edult 6cE, and Ls risque. If cercain language offends you, ple6se do not,
enterrr"

Le$tlh Stei-n admlcs receiving e warning letter dated Aprtl 15th, 1976, which
advised hln that lthis Dlvislon ls in receipt of infornetlon indlcating. . . that on occaslona
heretofore you have pernitted an entertainer to engage in lhe use of foul, fll.thy and
obscene language entirely ttithouE resLraint compleEely audible throughou! your barroom...rl
The letter clted Rule 5 of State Regulation No. 2O. Llcensee was advised Lo rrEighten upr'
his control hereafter. Stein responded on April 25Eh and sLsced:

I'Your division hes specifically and forcibly direcEed
my ettention to Rule #5 of state Regulation /120. While you
trave made it perfectly clear thaq you are giving ne the benefit
of the doubt in withholding the institution of disclplinary
proceedings against me, 1 u.lst say that I am confused by your
charges. ln Lhe four and one half years that I have been heret
I have prided myself on both ny enlerlainment policy and ny
cllentelle, While your-warning wi.ll be Eaken witsh the serious-
ness thaL you have shonn; I findr aft.er searching my obligated
noral and value aystems tha! I have no! breeched any rules as
staEed by the Alcoholic Beverage conLrol Dlvision.

For fifty t\to neeks of each year' there are fifry two new
acts presenting their talents. I! ls inconceivable to ne andr
hopefully !o you, that it would be posslble co satisfy everyone.
If I could speak direct.Iy to the complainers I then possibly
could Eake sone constructive sEeps Lo alleviate whatever the
problen roay be.I'

He Eestifled uhat no response to this request ritas ever recelved.

"Sweet Pie[ teotifled in defense of the licensee. He is a nudist and dresses
either in very brief shorEs or a loin cloth garment erlth either no Lop or as brief e top
as weather and circumstances allow. He wears only the ninirurn necessary to have free
passage although he ls frequenEly questioned" He viens hirnself as a rulsical entercainer.
He does no dancing whalsoever, but is often confused wilh nale go-go dancers. He oplned
Chat the only reason his act nas noliced by the ABC htas because of nale go-go dancers
slmllarly aEtired, who are, perhaps, eppealing in body conLact to a different audience.
He adopLed this aEEire long before nale go-go dancer acts rrrere conceived. He uses no body
IEvements thet 1n an)May can be called suggestive, sexual, or arousing. Using abgtrecCs
of hls testinony, he describes hls act as follows:

trMy acE 1s a joke on myself, ttrat in a sen6e opens up the
seDe ability for other people Lo leugh at themselves. EveEy-
thtng that seeus shocking about my act in the beglnnlng is noE
shociing at all. In faci, all the differeooe{t ehaE seem aPParent
are lrrelevent by the end of By act...
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The tape(made by agenL B) which was played here wou ld have
shown thaE if the one song that wes missiog on the tape--alnos!
five minuLes in length rether than 30 seconds-'was there. lt
was a Dinah Washington song, which is one of the heevier songs
in my show, thac sonewhat brings out and it fllIs out the er-
perience the eudience has.

I feel the caPe thar was played here is not ny act. Thatrs
a portion of lrly ecE.....

....My act is apProxinately a two and a half hour en-
counter with en audience in the course of an evening....

--It's llke a play. You cannot Eake AcL 2 out of "Equus"
and suggest th.aL this play ls about rnale nudlty. ILrs not....

My act is always somewhat sPontaneous based on songs lrve
recorded or r{riEtenr songs Irve learned, songs Irve nade up,
encounler, ad-libbing wi ch the audlence...

I think whst the CaPe is nissing is my inittal encounter
hrith the audience where an audlence generally does go aaah llke
this because people----Irm a unique act. Therers not another
ecL perforning in the country quite like ny act.

ln thaL inlt.ial encounEer rrlth the audience I teach hor
to use what I em doing. Thatrs not on the taPe because Ehe
inspecEor was no! chere during that Portlon of the perforne
ance..".There ls nothlng se:siel in my show at all. There ls
no sex acEs perforrued. There is no setual gestlculating Per-
formed. There ls no sexual fondling.

If anythlng, rny show uses a sexual reference to recreate
a parody on hunan relatlonsr ethnic minoritiesr social relationst
social and governmental institutions and a general wherewlEha-
these people together" lrm a Political act. Irn a polltical
comedy.I'

. Illustrative of the thrust of Sweet Piers parody is the following:

Itone of the areas I create parody in is the line of
the lew. I am on Ehe line of the lew. .Its noc been lly
professional business to break Ehe law and I work 350 nlghEs
a year on the scage. lrve been worklng these sane eight

. SteLes for seven years...."

He then descrlbed some of the lncidents he bas had in oEher slates hti Eh

their various ABC Divi slons.

Prelirninarily, I observe that r in natters of this nature we are Suided by the
firnly esEablished principle ttrat dlsclpllnary proceedings against llquor licensees are
clvil ln nature and requlre proof by a preponderance of the believable evidence only.
Butler Oak Tavern v" Divlsion of Alcoholic Beverase Controlr 20 N'J. 373(1956).

In apprai.sing the fectual picture presenLed herein, the credibllity of
wiEnesses mrst be weighed. TesEinony, to be belleved, mrst not only proceed from the
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mouth of a credible $ritness but mrst be credible ln itself. It rrust be such as coltulon
exPerience and observatlon of nanklnd can approve as probable ln the circumsEances.
Spasnuolo v. BonneE, 16 N.J. 546 (1954): callo v. callo, 66 N.J. Super. I (App.Div"196l).

The general rule in these cases is that the flndlng rn-tst be based on co6peten6legal evidence and m.rst be grounded on a reasonable certalnty as to the probabllities
arl.slng from a fair consideratlon of the qrldence. 32A C.J.S. .Ej.dgrc, sec. 1O42.

After careful-ly considering and evaluating the tesElnony of the lritnesses
herein, I eccePt as factual and credlble lhe Agentrs version of tire perfornance given
by the entertainer. r find that his graphic, deteiled and expliciE portrayel of the
perf onnance was gholly believabte.

In adjudicaLing natters of this kind, I observe thet the question of lewdness
must be eveluated according !o the regal and dectsionel precedenEs followed by Ehe
Division. see Re crub rrDrr tane' rnc., Bulletin 190o, lten 3t aff. 112 N.J. super 577
(APP. Div. 1971) wherein the court reaff lrmed Ehe long established princtple that r,....we
are noE here concerned wlth the censorship of a book, nor wtth the alleged obscenity of
a theatrical performance. rour lrnmediate lnterest and atEention is conflned to the dis-
ciprinary actlon taken egalnst the licensee of a public Eavern, rfiose prlvileges uny
lawfully be tightly restricted to linit Lo the utmost the evtls of Ehe trade.r McFaddents
LounAe, lnc. v. Dlv. of Alcoholtc Bev. Conr.rol, 33 N.J. Super. 61168 (epp.oiv. tE54jl-
Lewdness or innoraliLy for the purpose of alcoholic beverage control nay be deteminable
on a distinctly narrower basis than for purposes of regulatlon of cormerclal enEertalnment
generally. DEvis v. Nen Town Tavern 37 N.J. super. 3761378 (App. Div. 195.5); Jeanners
Enterprises. Inc" r v. New Jer$evr etc., 93 N.J. Super. 23o (App.Div"1966), affrd as N..I.
359 ( 19 66) . r'

The ri.ght of free speech, protected by the Flrst Anendment and nirrored in the
Fourleenth of our Federal ConstiLutlon is not absolute at all Elnes end under all cir-
cumstancea. The conduct of tho6e who have been granted the special privilege of vendlng
elcoholic beverages ac deslgnaled locatiore "nay lawfully be tightly resErlcted fo liniE
to the utrnost Ehe evils of the Eraderr McFadden, s LounAe v. Divlsio
Control, Supra.

Thst there was foul, fllthy, indecenL or obscene languege ernployed on the night
in quescion is indisputable. r find, as a fact, that agent Brs testinony wes credible
and requlred no further probative enbelllshnenE such ag any conslderation on uy part of
the t€.pe recording of the act. I further find, as a fact, that rtswee! piersrt nonologue
on licensed Premises was rrfoul, ftlthy and obscenefi wlthln the rneaning and the intendment
of the rule alleged to be violated. Vide, Re Ted Mil, Inc" Bulletin 1983, Item 4,
(affirmed App. Dlv. 1972, opinion not approved for publication).

Licensee argued Ehat Rule 5 of scate Regulat.ion - No. 20 is rrunconsti !,utionel
as vague aad overry broadrr. That aLtack has been repealedly rejected by the Appellate
Division, recently in Re Cella RealEv Co.. Inc., Bull.etin 2199, I t.ern 1, (affirmed Appellafe
Divi.sion 1976, oplnion not approved f or publicaLion). See also Ee I EvirlC-Ebgg-lg and
Brotlrers Two of oradell. rnc. Bulleti.n 2212, rtem 2, (affirmed A;EfT;A-5ivi;i;;-J61e,
opinion not approved for publicaLion).

Licenseers argument of discrirnlnatory enforcement because Lhe Divl.slon Agent
chose to disregard the act of the guitarlsL who was wearing convenlional actire Ls dleer
soPhistry. Assuming olher vj.olatlons occurred Ehat evening, Ehe licensee cannot seriously
argue LhaE he was prejudiced because he was no! charged vrith them. rn any event, e de-germinaEion of gui.lt is rnade by the Hearer iniLi.l.lLy and ultimacely by the Dlrector. A
Divlsion Agent merely reports his observations.
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I have consldered the testlDny of, the Dlvlsoon Agent wherein te ercplelned
that sweet Pte was atcired ln a see-through Jockstrap. I have exAn{ ned the exhibit
and aleo detemlned thaE it 1e gee-througb. However, there is lacking teetinony thae,
coneidering the lightlng effects ln the ltcensed prenlses, there was any elpoaure of
the genital area or of,herwlse which would co4e1 ne to oake a finding of grllt ln thls
regard. In any evenE, thls 18 not to be construed as e taclt epproval of the encertalnerr e
attlre. I nerely dlstlnguish th16 case f ron a 3g.@_jgX5_8. r Bulletin l903r Iten 3,
(efftroed Appellate Dlvlslon 1971, oplnlon not a,pproned for publlcatlonr see Bulletin 1967t
Icen 2) wtreretn a waltreaa wore I see-through blouse. In thet case testimny was adduced
that Ehe llghElng was such thst the waltreesr breasts were exposed resulting ln a flndlng of
guilt, of violation of the subj€ct rule.

It urst be enphasized that a llquor licensee who pernits the htearlng of aee-
through articles of attire covorl,ng certain areas of th6 anotory, runs the rlek of belng
ln violetlon Rule 5 of, Stste Regulatl.on No. 20.

Accordlngly, after a careful erteluatlon and conelderatlon of the c€6t1rDny
adduced herein, and the legel prtnciplee appllcable tbereto, I conclude and find that
the Divlsion has establlshed the truEh of tbe cherges by a preponderalce of the evldencel
lndeed, by oubetantlal evldence i thus I I recomend that it be adJudged gullty thereof.

Although tno count6 ale contatned in the charge both of, rhlch allege a vlola-
tl.on of Rule 5 of Srate Regulation No. X), I recomend that the comta be rerged es a
single violetlon of tbe quoted P,ule f,or pernlty pur?oae8.

Llcenaee has no prlor cbargeable record.

I further recmend that the llcenge be suspended for thirty daye.

co$cl,usro}rs AlrD onrER

Wrltten eraeptlons to the Ecaner.ts Report, ulth suppol'tive
a!'gumsnt wor6 fllod by the llcensee, pursuant to Rule 6 of State Regu-
latlon No. 15.

In its exceptlons, Ilcensee contendE that the Hearer concLuded
that thore was no flnding that the llcensee alloned and peralltted a lewd
act on lts llcensed premlsee. fle neasong that, slnco the Ilearer stated
that tho two ohargos should be nengedl the llearo! recommand€d a flndlng
of gullty,on the flnst oount uhllo at ttto same tlme trappa:rently flndlng
hln (slc) not gullty of obscane languagen.

Tho llc€nseo olearly mls-reads tho Eoaror.fs flndlngs. The
Heaner Btatos ! rr that thene was foul, fllthy, lndoc€nt or obacone lan-
guage enployed on the nlght ln questlon was lndlaputablon; and, further:rf funther flnd as e fact, that nSweet Plerr monologuo on llcensed preml.ses
was rrfoul, fllthy and obgcenerr wlthln th6 m€enlng ind lntendnont oi the
Rule alleged -to be vlolated.

The llearor ftnally oonoludcs end flnds that rrtho Dlvlslon has
establlshed th6 truth of the chargeg bt th6 prepondelrance of the evldenco,
indoEd by substantlal evldencoi thus f recomnend that lt be adJudged gullty
thoreoftr.
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From my-neadtng of tha recor.d r see no Justrflcetron for th.Eearerts reoomnendatlon that the counts be menged"a" ,-ri"gr. vlolatlon.However, lt ls noted that the lteaner- condltlone-d 
"o"tt 

r"og"o for: npenalty 
"pur:poses n onLy.

ane devol.df"FT:.itTtn€d and analyzed the exceptlons and flnd ttrat they

Eavlng canefurly_ coneldened thE entlre r:econd her.eln, lncludrngthe transcnlp! of tho tostrnony, the exhlbltsr-ite-n"."""," Report and theexceptr.ons flred wtth respect ifiereto, r concrir. rn irrJ-iinorngs and ,,oco._mendatrons of the gearer. ind adopt them as rny concLusrons h€r.6r.n.
The liconseo sets fonth that, ln tho event the Eea:renrs Reportls adopted' rt nakes apprlcatron ror-tfie rropoerii;-.i-; fi;;;'1; ;#;;;-rniso, ln lleu of suspeiriron. -rt grvee, as its oua"ot"r-tl" faot that therlcensee has no_ prloi oha'geable iicori and that ttre'e'rs ; ;;;;r;;-J";sare whlch has been ente!'ed lnto for ths sare or t-[e-eara rrcuns6d-prJrri"".
f shal1 fnOo_sg a suspenslon of thlrty (30) dayg as recomrendedby the. flear€rr-but-slar1 consraer-an-apprrcair6n'6y'tt""iioensee fon th€paynent of a flna ln Lleu of suspenslotl, on condltlon that the ircJn""e-conplLes rrlth alL prooedunar neqirlnenenis wlth:t;;;J"t-i. rh€ seld appri-' cation prfor" to the connencenenf, date of the auapenslon hEr.eln lnposed.
Accordlngly, tt la, on thl. Zhth aay of Febnrary 197?;
OnlEnED that plenary_Rotall Consumptlon Llcense C-5 iseuedl bythe Tor,nshlp connrlttee of the-townghlp of Latewood-io-irouarlta cyrn[ai",rnc",. t/a Richardrs Lounge i;"-;il;i;E"-ro:g-iiJ;; i;";;;, Lakowood boand the sano iE her.eby_s[spendoit for tUrnti (30)-e"t;-;l#rencrng at 2:oo a.n. .w€dnesday, lfarch t, L9T7 aaa rermlnatlng ai e-:ooa.n.-Fria;t;-d;ri-e]'iqZii'''.

Joseph E. Iprne:r
Dlr'6 c tor
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3. APPLICATION FOR E(TEI.FION OF SPECIAL PRMIT
APPIICATION GRAT{TD .

PAGE ].3.

- RT'TGRS STUDEM CE}ITER -

In the l,[atter of the Apolicatlon

College Avenue Tave rn Assoclatlon
Rutgers Student Center
126 College Avenus
Ner* Brtrnswlck, Nen Jersey

for Extenslon of Spectal- Pernlt
No. SM 11709, lssued by the Dlrector .of the Dlvislon of A1coho11c Beverage.
Control.

coNcLusIot{s
and

ORDM,

Appllcant, by John O. ilcKrlght, Assoclate Dean of Students, Dlrector
of Rutgers Student Center

BY THE D]SECTOR:

The 'rCo1lege Avenue Tave rn Assoclatlonrr of the Rutgers
Student Center, holder of Speclal Permlt No. SU1 1709, applled to
the Dlrector of thls Dlvlslon for an ertenslon of lts oernlt 1n
ord6r to a1lou the se16 and consunptlon of alcohollc biverages
1n an area of a bulldlng presently encocpassed by lts perrtt, but
not presently cte slgnated for such use under the sBld pernlt.

At a trearlng on thls appllcatlon 1n thts D1vls1on
John 0. McKnlght, Assoclate Deane of Students.and Dlrector of the
appllcant Student Center, testlf,led that, ad.Jaeont to uhat 1s
deslgnated as a 'rPub Seatlng Aredr on a sketch of the bulldlng
ln whlch the present pernlt applles, is an ar"ea deslgnated. as aItFood Servlce Se rvtng Area[ conslstlng of sele ral roons sulrowrdlng
a trPub Areari. In fact, that area contalns nore than forty table s
located 1n one large hal1.

It ls the lntentlon to have the pernlt enbrace a pllvate
dining room adJacent thereto, as relI as tno or three servlce
areas wtrl ch surround the entlre faclllty. Tbe perrlt vould
increase tbe nuebe r of persons vho would be serred to about
tventy, and $ould factlltate the se rwlce of alcohollc beverages
to the prlvate f,'unctlons as iell as to the adJ acent se rvlce 8r€oso

Fron the applteatton. the speclflc area vhl ch would be
affected by the pernii are the'nstudeirt Center Snack Bar Dlnlng
Areaff , "Refrigerited Storeroon Areatr, ttstor€rooo #23o", ItDtnlng
Ar€a #1o1rr, "Refrlgerated Storeroom #'lo1A" and rrStoreroon #101Rr ,a1l of yhich are part of the facllltles used ln the se Irrlce of the
major dining c€as.

The perrulsslon of the Unlverslty auttrorlttes for thls
appllcatlon has been obtaln€d., as e vldenced by a letter to thls
Dlvlslon, ntrlch has been nade ?att of thls flle.
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Notlce of the subJect appllcation ras duly puUilstred 1nthe.Hone Nerrsr ?.loca1 newspaper, 6y whieh otSec[or's ierJ-inrorneaor. Ene_opportunity to register objections wlth the Dlrector ofthis Divlsion. No obJeatlons r,reie r€cieved in opposiiion-to ttrlsappllcation.

A revlew of the re cords of thls Dlvlslon concerning
the_ conduct of applicant reveals that no disclplinary proceedf.ngs
agalngt the appllcant have been notlceil to the- attentl6n of the -Director of this Dlvislon. It nust be, thus, assuned that thepermit-premises ar€ belng proper\y opeiatect. ' This assunptlon ls
but_tr"essed by the absence of aqy bbJ6cttons ralsed to th6 subJectappllcatlon.

By the subJect applicatlon, it ls lntended that. lf the
pe r.n1t be- granted, the addltlonal private dln1ng roon not -presently
erubrac€d by tbe pernlt ln exlstenci, would. be c6ve r.,ett bf tirlsertenslon. Addlttonally, all of th6 storage areas presentJ;7 useilfor foods could be avallible for the storage and se-curlty o?
al cohoLlc beve rages. Thls noulcl provide a-strlcter !e asure of
control owr such storage of tbe alcoholtc beverages.

I ftnd that the appllcatlon ls ln proper order, ts ln
conplt-ance _yfth- the appLlcable statutes, l{.J;S.4, ll:1-llirl+2, anrl
rrculd beneflt the caupus comunlty.

Accordlngly, tt ls, on tbLs 16tb day ofFebnzzrf 1977t

ORDERED that Spectal Perntt l{o. SM 117O9r lssu€al to
College_Avenue Tavern Assoclatlon of the Rutgers Student Centcrl
the,appllcant hereln, be and the same Ls hercby extended, to
lnclude the addltlonal areas d.escrlbed tn tts aDpLtcatlon flloA
therefore, designated as ItDLnlng Area .#101u, trR6irlgerated Storeroon
Area and Area 1O1An, and lStoreroons #230 and 101Rr as set fo rth
on sketch attached to sald applleatlon; and lt ls fulther

ORDERED tb.at such ert€nslon of the aforesald Speclal
Pernlt No. SU 117O9 t sha1l have the saue condltlons attachsd to
the extended areas as are upon tbe erlstl.ng petrlt.

Joseph E. Icrrner
Dlre ctor
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4. DISCIPLII.GRY PRoCEDIIiGS . AMENDED

In the Matter of Discipllnary
Proceedings against

Tee Runyon Bar, Inc.
t/a Runyon Bar
59 East Runyon Street
Newark, N.J.

Hol-der of Plenary Retail Consunp- )
tion l,icense C-l+87, issued by the )
Municipal Board. of A1cohol1c )
Beverage Control of the City ofNewark. I

feon slcrrsl es[.] EtEo?n:fr6r-i.,fcEisee

PAGE 15.

ORDER.

)
)
)

)
)
)

AMENDED
ORDIR

CarI A. Wyhopen, Esq., Appearlng for Divisl-on

BY TIIE DIRECTOR:

0n February 11, 1977 the subject llcense was suspended
for the balance of its term, v12., until nidnightr June 30, 1977
effectlve on February 23t 1977 t after the lleensee pleaded
non vult to charges set forth 1n the said 0rder. The sald
Order states that, 1n vieu of the fact that the unlaw'ful
sltuatlon had. not been corrected as of the clate of the saicl
0rder, the licensee or the bona fide transferee of the licensee
is granted leave to apply to the Dlrector, by verlfied petitiont
for the fifthg of the suspension whenever the unlavful
situation has been corrected, but, 1n no event, sooner than
sixty-eight days fron the conmencement of the sald suspenslon.

Prior to the commencement of the said suspension,
an inspectlon by agents of thts Dlvision disclosed that these
h-censed prenises were closed, and that, therefore, the llcensee
lra s not in full-tine operation thereof. In order to nake the
suspension neaningful, f shall enter an Anended Order so that
the suspension may take effect onJ-y after the operation of the.
said premises are resumed on a substantial full-tfune basis.

Accordingly, 1t is, on this 9th d.ay of Mach 1977,

ORDIRED that Plenary Retall ConsumptJ-on Llcense C-l+87t
issued by the Municipal Board of Alcoho11c Beverage Control
of the City of Newark to Tee Runyon Bar, Inc. t/a Runyon Bar
for premlses 59 E. Runyon Street, Ner,rark r be and the same is
hereby suspended for the bafance of 1ts termr viz.r unt1l
nidnight, June lO, 1977, th'e effective comaencement date of
uhich shal-l be set by further Order if and when the licensee
or a @ flde transferee of the licensee resumes operatlon
thereof, whereupon leave shall be granted to the said licensee
or any bona fide transferee of the licensee to apply to the
Director, by veri-fled petition, for the 1lfttng of the suspenslon
whenever the unlarrful sltuation has been corrected.. but, in
no event, sooner than slrty-elght (68) days from the coinmencement
of the said susDenslon.

Joseoh H. Lerner
Direc tor
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5. STATE I,ICENSES - NE!{ APPIICATIO}S FILED,

BUI;LSTIN 2257

M.S. & W. Dj.otri.hrtors, Inc.
Langdon & Meadov Streets
Wharton, New Jersey

lppJ-ication fjl-ed .irne L5, lgfl
for person-to-pereon transfer of
l.i nited l.lhoL6sal.e License UL-50
floa $rf,forn Tri County Di str:ltutors, Inc.

Garden State Beverage Cenrers
481 Snith Street
Perth Anboy, Nev Jeraey

Application f,iled June 4, IglT fot
per son-tcperson and plac e_to-place
trarxsfer of State Eeverage Dtstrlhrtor r sLlcase SBL6 f,rcu IAB SoAa end !663
Distr{.hrtors, 

-_hc._, lpj lnboy Avonre,
Per*th .Aoboy, Ner Jersey.

,toseFh H. I€rner
Director


